WORLDWIDE SOLUTIONS

% LIGHTHOUSE

L M S
X C hange

Operating Manual






Lighthouse Worldwide Solutions

LMS XChange

Operating Manual



Copyright © 2003-2007 by Lighthouse Worldwide Solutions. All rights reserved. No part of this
document may be reproduced by any means except as permitted in writing by Lighthouse
Worldwide Solutions.

Any difficulties encountered when running other programs in conjunction with LMS XChange
will not be supported by Lighthouse Worldwide Solutions.

The information contained herein constitutes valuable trade secrets of Lighthouse Worldwide
Solutions. You are not permitted to disclose or allow to be disclosed such information except as
permitted in writing by Lighthouse Worldwide Solutions.

The information contained herein is subject to change without notice. Lighthouse Worldwide
Solutions is not responsible for any damages arising out of your use of the LMS XChange
program.

LMS XChange™ is a trademark of Lighthouse Worldwide Solutions.

Microsoft®, Microsoft Windows™, and Excel™ are trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.

LWS Part Number 248083206-1 Rev 3



lable of Contents

About This Manual

AUAICIICE ..ottt sttt
Software License AGreement ..........ccceeevveeeeuieeeriveeniiieeriieeenveeeeeennn
TeXt CONVENTIONS ...eecuviiiiiieeiiieeiieeeieeeeieeeeireeesereeeaaeesaeeeereeeeanee s
Additional Help .....oocvieiiiiiiiiieiiiciee e

Chapter 1 Overview

Basic CONCEPLS ..eeevvieeiiieeiieeeiie ettt e
FEAUIES oo e e
Instrument Download ...........coccoeviiiiiiniiii
Data Table .....cccooeieiiiiiieiiee e
Location SEtUP ....c.cocveviriiiniiiiiieneeeeeeee e

Chapter 2 Getting Started

INStallation ........cccoeiiiiiiiiiiieieee e
N7 1 1010 SRS
SRULAOWIL ..vvviiiiiiiiieeieeeee e e e
The Main WINdOW .........ooooiiiiiiiiiiiieeciiie e
Basic User INterface ......cccvvveeieiiiiiiiieeiieeeeeeeeeeee e
1Y LS5 81O USRS
Data Table ........cooovviiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e
Configuration Bar ........ccccoviiiiiiiiiieee e,
TOOIDAL .
ADOUt WINAOW ...
ADOUL the MOUSE ...oooiiiiiieeeciiee e
About Microsoft Windows™ . .....ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeieeee,

Chapter 3 Downloading Data

Downloading Data ..........ccoeceeiiiiiieiiieiiecie e
Trouble ShOOtING .....ccocvviieiiieeiieecee e
Instrument Not Found ...........ccccoeovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeees
No Data to Download ...........ccooveiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeceeeee e
Connection LOSt ....coovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e

248083206-1 Rev 3



Lighthouse LMS XChange Operating Manual

Chapter 4 Data Display

Data TaBLE ...ccuvieiiiiiieieece ettt et e b e taeenbeeneeens 4-1
SCIOING evvieiiiieee et e e e et e e ere e e seaee e saeeenees 4-2
STALISTICS .vievieeiiieriie ettt ettt ettt et e et et e et e e teeseaeesseeeaeeenbeesseesnseeseesnseenseans 4-2
Configuration Bar ..........ccooiiiiiiiiie e 4-3

INSEIUMENL ..ot e e 4-3

Show Instrument Info .........cccoeiiiiiiiiiiiee 4-3

Download Data ..........ccoeeveeiiiiiiiiiieiieie e 4-4

LOCAtION ..eiiiiiiiiiiie e 4-4

Show Location NUMDETS .........cccceeviieeiiiniieniieiiecie e 4-4

Show Location NamMeSs ........cccceeevierieeiieniienieeieeeieeieeeee e 4-5

Import Location Names ..........ccceeeeririiniininiinieicneeneeeseee e 4-7

Save Location NAMES .......cccccceeeiiieriieeiieiieeieeieeeee et esieeeveeseeesneenaee e 4-7
Upload Location NAMES ......c..ccceeevvierieiiiieniienieeniieeieeieeseneeseeseessneenens 4-9
PartiCle .....cc.vveeiieeee e 4-13
Differential/Cumulative ............ccoovvieviiiiiiiicieecee e 4-13

Show RaW COUNLS .......ccvieiiiiiieiieiieeie e 4-14

Show Normalized Counts ...........cccocevveeeeiiiieeeeiiiee e 4-15

Show Sample TImMe ......ccceceieviieiiiiiieieeeeeee e 4-15

Show Sample Volume .........ccooviieiiiiiieiieiecieeece e 4-15

Norm. Counts (Units of measure) ..........cceeeeeeveenieeneeneeenieene 4-16

Sample Time (units 0f MEASUIE) ......cecveervieriieeiieiieeie e 4-16

Sample Volume (units of measure) ..........ccccceeevvevierveeiieennnenns 4-16

TAQ Instrument Data ..........ccccoeeeiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 4-17

Show Mass CoNcentrations ...........ccceeeeeevveereeeeeeneeseesnieennens 4-17

Show PM and TPM Values .........ccccceeevieviieniieiieiecieeeeens 4-18
Environmental ...........ccooiiiiiiiiii e 4-18

Show Environmentals ...........ccoocieviiiiiiiieniieiieiecieeeeee 4-18

Temperature (units of MEASUIE) .......cceeeevuvieriieeniieeriie e, 4-19

Air Velocity (units of measure) .........cooceevveniievieenienieeeeee. 4-19

Diff. Pressure (units of measure) ..........ccccceeeevveevieeecieeeeneeennne. 4-19

Data STALUS ..oeoiiieiiiieciie et e 4-19
PIINTING ..ottt ettt ettt et e st e e bt e nte et e e nneeenee 4-21
SAVING DALA ...oouiiiiiiiiiee ettt et e eetaeenaeens 4-21

Chapter 5 IAQ Instrument Setup

OVEIVIEW .ottt e e e e e e e e et eeese e e e e e e e aeaeseeeeeeaaanaaeeeeeeeeraannaeaeens 5-1
PLOCEAUIE ... et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaeeeaenaaes 5-1
Index

t-ii 248083206-1 Rev 3



Audience

Software
License
Agreement

248083206-1 Rev 3

About This Manual

This manual describes the LMS XChange application, a program
designed to download and analyze data from a Lighthouse SOLAIR or
HANDHELD Particle Counter.

The LMS XChange Manual is written for the user who wants to view
data from Lighthouse SOLAIR and/or HANDHELD particle counters.

If you need expanded monitoring capabilities, please contact your
Lighthouse Worldwide Solutions Sales Representative for information
on the advanced program, LMS Express or the full scale Lighthouse
Monitoring System.

SOFTWARE PROGRAM: LMS XChange.

IMPORTANT - THIS IS A LEGAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN YOU (EITHER AN INDIVIDUAL OR
AN ENTITY) AND LIGHTHOUSE WORLDWIDE SOLUTIONS. BY INSTALLING AND/OR USING
THE SOFTWARE, YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOU HAVE READ THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT,
UNDERSTAND IT, AND AGREE TO BE BOUND BY ITS TERMS. YOU FURTHER AGREE THAT
IT IS THE FULL AND COMPLETE AGREEMENT BETWEEN US, SUPERSEDING ALL PRIOR
WRITTEN OR VERBAL AGREEMENTS OF ANY KIND. IF YOU DO NOT UNDERSTAND OR DO
NOT AGREE TO THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT, YOU MUST CEASE USING THIS
PRODUCT IMMEDIATELY AND PROMPTLY RETURN ALL MATERIALS (INCLUDING DISK(S)
AND WRITTEN MATERIALS) TO LIGHTHOUSE WORLDWIDE SOLUTIONS.

1. GRANT OF LICENSE. This License Agreement permits you to use one copy of the above mentioned
Lighthouse Worldwide Solutions software program (the "SOFTWARE") on a single computer. The
SOFTWARE is in "use" on a computer when it is loaded into temporary memory (i.e. RAM) or installed
into permanent memory (e.g. hard disk, CD-ROM, or other storage device) of that computer. However,
installation on a network server for the sole purpose of internal distribution shall not constitute "use" for
which a separate license is required, provided you have a separate license for each computer to which the
SOFTWARE is distributed.

2. COPYRIGHT. The SOFTWARE is owned by Lighthouse Worldwide Solutions or its suppliers and is
protected by United States copyright laws and international treaty provisions. Therefore, you must treat the
SOFTWARE like any other copyrighted material (e.g. a book or musical recording) except that you may
either (a) make one copy of the SOFTWARE solely for backup or archival purposes, or (b) transfer the
SOFTWARE to a single hard disk provided you keep the original solely for backup or archival purposes.
You may not copy the written materials accompanying the SOFTWARE.

3. OTHER RESTRICTIONS. You may not rent or lease the SOFTWARE, but you may transfer the
SOFTWARE and accompanying written materials on a permanent basis provided you retain no copies and
the recipient agrees to the terms of this Agreement. You may not reverse engineer, decompile, or
disassemble the SOFTWARE. If the Software is an update or has been updated, any transfer must include
the most recent update and all prior versions.

LIMITED WARRANTY

LIMITED WARRANTY. This program is provided "as is" without any warranty of any kind, either
expressed or implied, including, but not limited to, the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for



Lighthouse LMS XChange Operating Manual

a particular purpose. The entire risk as to the quality and performance of the SOFTWARE is with you, the
licensee. Should the SOFTWARE prove defective, you assume the risk and liability for the entire cost of
all necessary repair, service, or correction. Some states/jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion of implied
warranties, so the above exclusion may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and
you may have other rights which vary from state/jurisdiction to state/jurisdiction. Lighthouse Worldwide
Solutions does not warrant the functions contained in the SOFTWARE will meet your requirements, or that
the operation of the SOFTWARE will be error-free or uninterrupted. Lighthouse Worldwide Solutions
does warrant that the disk(s) on which the program is furnished shall be free from defects in materials and
workmanship for a period of ninety (90) days from the date of purchase, so long as proof of purchase is
provided.

CUSTOMER REMEDIES. Lighthouse Worldwide Solutions' and its suppliers' entire liability and your
exclusive remedy shall be, at Lighthouse Worldwide Solutions' option, either (a) return of the price paid, or
(b) repair or replacement of the SOFTWARE that does not meet Lighthouse Worldwide Solutions' Limited
Warranty and which is returned to Lighthouse Worldwide Solutions with proof of purchase. This Limited
Warranty is void if failure of the SOFTWARE has resulted from accident, abuse, or misapplication. Any
replacement SOFTWARE will be warranted for the remainder of the original warranty period or thirty (30)
days, whichever is longer. Neither these remedies nor any product support services are available outside
the United States without proof of purchase from an authorized non-U.S. source.

NO OTHER WARRANTIES. To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, Lighthouse Worldwide
Solutions and its suppliers disclaim all other warranties, either express or implied, including, but not
limited to, implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose, with regard to the
SOFTWARE, the accompanying written materials, and any accompanying hardware. This limited
warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may have others which vary from state/jurisdiction to state/
jurisdiction.

NO LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. To the maximum extent permitted by applicable
law, in no event shall Lighthouse Worldwide Solutions or its suppliers be liable for any damages
whatsoever (including, without limitation, damages for loss of business profits, business interruption, loss
of business information, or any other pecuniary loss) arising out of the use or inability to use this
Lighthouse Worldwide Solutions product, even if Lighthouse Worldwide Solutions has been advised of the
possibility of such damages or for any claim by any other party. Because some states/jurisdictions do not
allow the exclusion or limitation of liability for consequential or incidental damages, the above limitation
may not apply to you.

U.S. GOVERNMENT RESTRICTED RIGHTS. The SOFTWARE and documentation are subject to
export controls under the United States Export Administration Act, as amended, which prohibits exports of
certain commodities and technical data, including software, to specified countries. You hereby certify that
neither the SOFTWARE nor the documentation will be transmitted or forwarded outside of your country.

If you acquired this product in the United States, this Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of
California. Should you have any questions concerning this Agreement, or if you desire to contact
Lighthouse Worldwide Solutions for any reason, you may visit our website, www.golighthouse.com. You
will find there our currebnt address and telephone numbers, as well as additional contact information.

This product includes software developed by vbAccelerator (<http://vbaccelerator.com/>).
vbAccelerator Version 1.0 Software License
Copyright (c) 2002 vbAccelerator.com

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES,
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY ND
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL VBACCEL-
ERATOR OR ITS CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPE-
CIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS;
OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTH-
ERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF
THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

248083206-1 Rev 3



Text
Conventions

WARNING: A
warning appears in a
paragraph like this and
warns that doing
something incorrectly
could result in personal
injury, damage to the
instrument or loss and/or
improper storage of data.

Note: A note appears in
the sidebar to give extra
information regarding a
feature or suggestion

Additional
Help

248083206-1 Rev 3

About This Manual

The following typefaces have the following meanings:

italics Represents information not to be typed or
interpreted literally. For example, file
represents a file name. Manual titles are also
displayed in italics.

boldface Introduces or emphasizes a term.

bold italics Indicates a setting in a window for which you
must provide a value.

For more information about LMS XChange, contact Lighthouse
Worldwide Solutions.

Lighthouse Worldwide Solutions

(866) 507-9200 Toll Free

(800) 945-5905 Technical Support
techsupport@golighthouse.com
www.golighthouse.com



Lighthouse LMS XChange Operating Manual

iv 248083206-1 Rev 3



Note: Time is always
displayed in 24 hour time.

Basic
Concepts

248083206-1 Rev 3

Overview

The LMS XChange program is designed to be used with Lighthouse’s
SOLAIR and HANDHELD Particle Counters. LMS XChange
downloads the data collected on these instruments and displays the data
in a table that the user can view and/or save to an Excel or HTML file.

LMS XChange has the following features:
» Easy installation

* Auto-detects Lighthouse particle counters on a COM port; no
special port or driver configuration required

* Manual data download from Lighthouse particle counters
» Displays data in a table

» Allows the user to print the data table

* Allows the user to save the data to an Excel or HTML file

» Allows users to configure alphanumeric location names. Users can
also upload these names to Lighthouse instruments that support
alphanumeric location names.

* Uses Window’s regional settings for displaying dates and decimal
numbers

Terms and concepts important to LMS XChange are explained below.

Downloaded Data The set of data downloaded from an instrument.
Includes location and channel information.

Instrument A Lighthouse particle counter, either from the SOLAIR
family of counters or the HANDHELD family of counters. The particle
counter is identified by the model of the counter.

Location Alphanumeric names assigned by the instrument to
represent different areas where samples were taken. In LMS XChange,
alphanumeric location names can be downloaded from and uploaded to

1-1



Lighthouse LMS XChange Operating Manual

Features

1-2

an instrument that supports them. Instruments that do not support
alphanumeric locations names will have default location names
assigned to their locations following the format "LOCXXX" where
XXX is the location number from the instrument. In all cases Locations
can also be assigned a descriptive longer name in LMS XChange.

Data Type Describes the kind of data collected. For particle counters,
this is the micron size of the particle; for environmental sensors, this is
the kind of analog sensor (i.e. air velocity, temperature, etc.) used.

Instrument Download

LMS XChange will auto-detect Lighthouse instruments via a COM
port RS-232 connection.

When a download is complete, the serial number and model of the
instrument, as well as the date the data was downloaded, the range of
the data and whether the particle data is differential or cumulative will
be displayed.

Data Table

Data is displayed in a table format. Summary statistics will be
calculated per channel and displayed at the bottom of the table under
the following headings: Standard Deviation, Average, Maximum data
point and Minimum data point. The Data Table can be printed or
exported to Microsoft Excel™ * x1s, Comma Separated Value (*.csv),
or HTML (*.html, *.htm) files.

Location Setup

When the data is downloaded to LMS XChange, the location(s)
associated with the data are recorded using an alphanumeric Location
ID. By default, the "name" of the location is "LOCXXX" where
"XXX" is its numeric ID. If alphanumeric location names are set up on
the instrument, then the alphanumeric location names will be
downloaded with the data. You can update or change the location name
and a description for it. If the instrument supports alphanumeric
location names, you can upload your changed location names to the
instrument.

248083206-1 Rev 3



2 Getting Started

This chapter describes the LMS XChange environment including the
toolbar and menu commands, explains how to use the mouse and
details the operating system requirements necessary to run LMS
XChange.

Installation When installing LMS XChange, it is recommended to also install
Adobe’s free Acrobat Reader in order to be able to view this LMS
XChange manual on-line. Acrobat Reader is provided on the same CD
as LMS XChange.

Install LMS XChange by inserting the INSTALL CD into the CD drive.
The installation program should start automatically. If it does not, run
the setup.exe located in the LMS XChange CD’s root directory.

Sta rtup Start LMS XChange by double clicking on the LMS XChange icon on
your desktop:

Figure 2-1 LMS XChange Desktop Icon

Alternatively, LMS XChange can be launched by opening the Start
Menu, Programs Menu and selecting LMS XChange.

r Pronrare I Accessories
HE G B Lighthouse Worldwide Solutions &) Lighthouse Wehsite

fal LMS ¥Change 1.5 = LMS xChange

B manual

Figure 2-2 Start Menu access to LMS XChange

From the Start Menu, you can also go to the Lighthouse Worldwide
Solutions website or open the Operating Manual.

248083206-1 Rev 3 2-1



Lighthouse LMS XChange Operating Manual

Shutdown

The Main

Wind

Note: Only one instance

ow

== LMS XChange

il Iook Yiew Help

HE &aBh m2e?®

Instrument

Show Instrument Info

To shut down LMS XChange, press Alt+F4, click on the "x" in the
upper right corner or click on the system menu (the LMS XChange
icon in upper left corner) and select “Close”.

The LMS XChange Main window is shown below. When LMS
XChange is started, the application will be maximized on your screen.

nstiument Model

nstument Serial #

ownloaded On.

alicle Data: Differertial

Dowrload Data

Location

Show Location Numbers
Show Location Names

Particle
(Cournts)

ert's Na
Setup My Locations
Upload Location Names

ums
"3 v

o
SarpleTme  [seconds v

SampleVome | cbi st |

Environmental

Show Environmentals

Terpustue [ Fatvenher v

AirVelacity omn |

Dif Presswe [0

of LMS XChange can run

at a time.

2-2

Figure 2-3 LMS XChange Main Window

Tasks are performed using the menu, configuration bar and the toolbar.

248083206-1 Rev 3



Getting Started

Basic User
Interface

LMS XChange’s user interface was designed with simplicity in mind. It
is split into several basic parts: the menu, toolbar, configuration bar,
and data table.

Menu
\ L#S XChange
Eile Tools Wiew Help
HE &5 299
Instiument Maodel: SOLAIR 11 A~
Toolbar Instiument Serial #: 140833001 B
Downloaded On: 8/20/2004 18:3%:21
Shaw Instiument |nfo Farticle Data: Differential
[ i ] Diata Duration: /2042004 12:24:54 o 8/20/2004 164247
Timestamp Location | 0.3 micion | 0.5 micron | 1.0micion | 3.0 micron | 5.0 micron | 10.0 micron | Sample Time | Sample Yolume | Environmental
[Mame| [Counts] [Counts] [Counts] [Counts] [Counts] [Counts] (5] [/t°3)
2/20/2004 155532 | GOWHING i i i i i ] 5 iR
; BA2020N4 155537 | GOWHING i i i i i i 5 1
S Laeeitnimis L) llaro0/2008 156543 | GOWNING 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 01
Show Losation Names |B/20/2004 15:55:48 | GOWNING i i i i i i 5 01
| Use Instrument's Names v | ||ere0/2004 155553 | GOWNING i i i i i i 5 01
[ e ] |8/20/2004 155559 | GOWNING i i i i i ] 5 ]
Conﬁ uration |8/20/2004 15:56:04 | GOWNING i i i i i ] 5 ]
g [ T e ] 8/20/2004 16:24.20 | LOCO02 i i i i i ] 5 ]
Bar 8/20/2004 16:24.26 | LOCO02 i i i i i ] 5 ]
8/20/2004 16:24.30 | LOCO02 i - i i i ] 5 ]
Particle (22002004 16:2436 | LOCO02 3 i i i i ] 5 ]
| [8/20/2004 16:24:41 |LOCOOZ i i i i i ] 5 iR
Diferential 8/20/2004 15, 24 46—+0TH02 i i i i i ] 5 ]
Show Raw Counts LocCao3 1} 1} 1} 1} 1} 0 i} 01
e Bl B20/2004 16:2457 | LOCADZ i i i i i i 5 1
S e B/20/2004 16:25:03 | LOCA03 i i i n n i 5 1
s Erafile Volure BA20/2004 164147 | PACKAGN i i i n n i 5 1
8/20/2004 16:41:48 | PACKAGN i i i i i i B 01
Data Table Mo Counts [ g3 v 8/20/2004 16:41:55 | PACKAGN 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 01
e T m 8/20/2004 16:41:58 | PACKAGN i i i i i ] 5 ]
et 8/20/2004 16:42.04 | PACKAGN i i i i i ] 5 ]
Samplevolume | o bic feet | v 8/20/2004 16:42:09 | PACKAGN 0 0 0 i i ] 5 ]
_ 8/20/2004 16:4215 | PACKAGN i i i i i ] 5 ]
8/20/2004 16:42:20 | PACKAGN i i i i i ] 5 ]
Environmental 8/20/2004 16:42:25  PACKAGN 1} 1} 1} 1} 1} 0 5 01
: 2/20/2004 164231 | PACKAGN i i i i i ] 5 ]
SRS 8/20/2004 16:42.36 | PACKAGN 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 01
Temperatue [ Fabrorheit o | BA20/2004 164247 | PACKAGN i i i i i i 5 1
A BA20/2004 164247 | PACKAGN i i i i i i 5 iR
& /i he Average 55029 5149 [ 58 54 16 50 01
Diff. Pressure “H20 b Mawimnurn 30533 416 433 L.X] 56 14 5 01
Minirnum 1} 1} 1} 1} 1} 0 5 01
Standard Deviation| 101424 11337 1438 128 111 a2 0o i =

Figure 2-4 LMS XChange User Interface

Menu

The menu is used to select particular features or functions. The menu
consists of four pulldown menus: File, Tools, View and Help.

248083206-1 Rev 3



Lighthouse LMS XChange Operating Manual

File |
EH Saveas..
& Print...
Save Location Mames As...

Dpen Location Mames From,..,

Exit

Eiew |
Show Configuration Bar
D Lighthouse Website

Figure 2-5 LMS XChang

Data Table

Help |

% Manual
(3)  Ahout...
| Tools I

23 Dowrload Data. ..

Setup IAQ Instrument...

[} Setup My Locations...

[+]] Upload Locations...

e Pulldown Menus

After data is downloaded, it will be displayed on the main window’s

Data Table.

= L5 XChange. (=]

Elo ook Vew belp
H8 HBh meee

e el SOLAF T
e 04083501
O E720/2008 183921

Dot Duton: 520720 i

Tnestonp | Locsten | 03 mion

Data Table ™|

05 mion | T0riton | A0rmeten | 50mcton [ 100 nion | Sanpis Tine | Sarple Voune | Envicrmerial
(Cours) | (Couts) | (Cout) | (Cours) | (Courte) | () w3y

o o o
nmr s

W am

Zow

Figure 2-6 LMS XChange Data Table area

248083206-1 Rev 3



248083206-1 Rev 3

Getting Started

Configuration Bar

The configuration bar is used to setup the Data Table.

Instrument

Show Instrument [nfo
’ Download D ata

Location

Show Location Mumbers
Show Location Mames

|Use My Short Mames

’ Setup My Locations

’ Upload Location Mames

Particle

| Differential
Show Raw Counts
Show Marmalized Counts

Show Sample Time

Show Sample Yolume

Mo, Counts pdit3 w
Sample Yolume

RRIORE] s

Environmental

Show Ervironmentals

Temperature Fahrerheit
AirYelocity
Diff. Pressure m

Figure 2-7 Configuration Bar

Check or uncheck items and/or select items from the pull down lists to
update the displayed Data Table appropriately.

Toolbar

The Toolbar buttons allow the user to save or print the data table,
change location names, download data and display information
provided by Lighthouse.

HE s0h/|m¢?@

Figure 2-8 Toolbar

The following table describes the toolbar buttons and their functions.

2-5



Lighthouse LMS XChange Operating Manual

Table 2-1 Toolbar Buttons and Commands

Button Command Description
Save As Opens a Save As dialog box and saves the
= current Data Table information to a file.

Data Tables can be saved as * xIs, *.csv or
* html files.

Print Opens a Print Setup dialog box and prints
& the current view.

Download Opens the Data Download Wizard to walk
s Data the user through downloading data from
an instrument.

. Setup Opens a list of all the possible locations
i3] Locations numbers and their assigned location
names. From this list the user can update
location names.
Upload Upload locatiom names to instrument.
i Location
Names

Show/hide  Toggles the configuration bar on/off.
(0 Config Bar  Default is on.

Web Link Opens a web browser and displays the
4 Lighthouse Worldwide Solutions website,
www.golighthouse.com.

Help Displays the LMS XChange manual
T (Acrobat Reader is needed to view this
file).
; About Opens LMS XChange’s About Box.
(i) Displays the version number, copyright

information and license agreement.

About window

Clicking the About toolbar button or selecting the About LMS

2-6 248083206-1 Rev 3



Getting Started

XChange option from the Help menu, displays the following About

window.

€ About LMS XChange

LIGHTHOUSE

WORLOWIDE SOLUTIOMNS

LMS ®Change: +1.5
Copyright [C] 2003 - 2007

License :

| Lighthu:uuse.WDrldl.-;aidé S lutions
| Software Licenze Agreement
| Software Pragram: LMS #Change

[IMPORTAMNT - THIS 15 & LEGAL
|AGREEMEMT BETWEEN ¥'0OU [EITHER &M
[INDIMIDUAL OR AN ENTITY] AMD
|LIGHTHOUSE WORLDWIDE SOLUTIONS.

BY IMSTALLIMG AMDAOR USING THE

[SOFTWARE, vOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT
[vOU H&VE READ THIS LICEWNSE

X

Figure 2-9 About Box

Select the OK button or click on the “x” in the upper right corner to
remove this window from the screen.

About the A mouse is recommended to use LMS XChange.

Mouse

You can perform all LMS XChange actions with the mouse. The
exception is entering text information, which is done with the
keyboard. Use the mouse to select commands, select views and select
options in windows. Here is a list of mouse terms and their meanings:

Term

Mouse Cursor

Mouse Button

Click

248083206-1 Rev 3

Meaning

The small arrow or other symbol that
moves when you slide the mouse across

the pad.

A button on the mouse that you press. A
mouse usually has two or three buttons.

Move the mouse cursor over the
command or other object, then press and
release the left mouse button.

2-7



Lighthouse LMS XChange Operating Manual

About
Microsoft
Windows ™

Window title

Configuration
Bar

Drag

Move the mouse cursor over the

command or other object, then press and
hold down the mouse button while
moving the mouse.

LMS XChange runs on Microsoft Windows 2000™, Windows XP™
and Windows Vista™, LMS XChange requires Internet Explorer 5.0 or

greater.

Each Microsoft™ Windows window contains a title bar, scroll bars,
outer border and other parts as shown in the following figure:

View

Workspace Window border

Title bar

= Lm5 XChange
Eile Took View Help

H&E & Eh

Instrument

Show Instrumert Info

Download Data

Location

Show Location Numbers
Show Location Names

Use Instument's Names

Particle

| Differential

Narm. Counts

Sample Time

Environmental

Temperature
AirVelocity

Diff. Pressure

Show Raw Counts
Show Nomalized Counts
Show Sample Time

Shew Sample Volume

Sample Volume | obio fost

Show Environmentals

Minimize button

button

Maximize

Close
button

2?9
Instrument bxdel: SOLAIR 11 -~
O3] | Instrument Senal #: 040833001
Dovnloaded O 8/20/2004 18:39:21
Particle Data: DiNerential
Data Duration: 8/Y0/2004 13 24:54 to 8/20/2004 16:42- 47
Timestamp Location | 03 mioron | 0 mioron | 1.0micron | 20 micron | 5.0 micron | 10.0 mioron | Sample Time | Sample Volums | Envionmental
[Name] | (Counts] | (Counts) | [Counts] | [Counts) | (Counts) | (Counts) &) (i3
8/20/2004 15:55:32\ GOWNING ] 0 0 0 i i 5 [}
8/20/2004 15:55:37 \GOWNING 0 o 0 0 i i 5 o1
O Hlaronz004 155543 RowninG 0 0 0 0 i i 5 [}
B [ lssz0/2004 155545 | BOwhING 0 0 0 0 i i 5 ol
v 8/20/2004 15:5553 | GRWNING 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 01
8/20/2004 15:55:59 | GOW/NING 0 0 0 0 i i 5 01
8/20/2004 15:56:04 ING 0 0 0 0 i i 5 01
8/20/2004 16:2420 | LOCNR@ 0 0 0 0 i i 5 01
8/20/2004 16:24:25 | LOCO03 0 0 0 0 i i 5 01
| |8/20/2004 16:24:30 | LOCO03 0 0 0 0 i i 5 01
SN (8/20/2004 16:24:36 |LOCO03 0 0 0 0 i i 5 01
8/20/2004 16:24:41 | LOCO0O3 a a o o o 1] L o1
v 8/20/2004 16:24.46 | LOCOD3 0 0 0 0 i i 5 [}
8/20/2004 16:2452 | LOCOD3 0 0 i i i i 5 o1
O] | |8/20/2004 16:2457 | LOCO03 0 0 0 0 i i 5 o1
8/20/2004 16:25:03 | LOCOD3 0 o 0 0 i i 5 o1
8/20/2004 16:41.42 | PACKAGN 0 0 0 0 i i 5 [}
. 8/20/2004 16:41:48 | PACKAGN o o i 0 i i 5 ol
o3 v |B/20/2004 16:41:53 | PACKAGN 0 0 i i 0 0 5 (]
) = 8/20/2004 T6:4158 | PACKAGN 0 0 0 0 i i 5 01
seconds v
e 8/20/2004 16:42.04 | PACKAGN 0 0 i 0 i i 5 01
8/20/2004 16:42.09 | PACKAGN 0 0 0 0 [ [ 5 01
8/20/2004 16:42:15 | PACKAGN 0 0 0 0 i i 5 01
8/20/2004 16:42.20 | PACKAGN 0 0 0 0 i i 5 01
8/20/2004 16:42.25 | PACKAGN 0 0 0 0 i i 5 01
8/20/2004 16:42:31 | PACKAGN 0 0 0 0 i i 5 01
8/20/2004 16:42:36 | PACKARN a a o o o 1] L o1
[Farerhs: B 8/20/2004 16:42.42 | FACKAGN 1 0 i 0 i i 5 o1
- ! 8/20/2004 16:42.47 | FACKAGN 0 ] 0 g i i 5 [}
ft/min s | Average 5502.9 G143 8.2 [ 54 16 50 (%]
["hz0 3 Mavimum 30533 3415 439 4 56 14 5 o1
. Minimun 0 0 0 0 i i 5 [}
Standard Deviation| 101424 11337 1438 128 111 32 [ill] 0.0 3

Figure 2-10 Microsoft Window Structure

For more information about Microsoft Windows, consult the Microsoft

Windows documentation.

248083206-1 Rev 3



3 Downloading Data

This chapter describes how to download data from a Lighthouse
Worldwide Solutions particle counter to LMS XChange.

Downloading Using the connector and cable provided with the software program,
Data connect the instrument to an unused COM port on your computer.

Launch LMS XChange.

Click the Download Data button on the Configuration Bar.

Instrument

Shaw Instrument Info
Download D ata ]

Note: Piease make sure Figure 3-1 Instrument, Download Data button
to stop all actions on the
instrument before

beginning the download
process. =1 Data Download Wizard: Step 1 of & x|

The Data Download Wizard window will appear:

‘Welcome to the Data Download wizard!

This wizard helps vou connect your computer to your
Lighthouse particle counter so that you can download its data
into this application's data table.

tvarming! Downloading new data will replace your last
downloaded data in the data takle )

Click "MNext" to continue with this wizard.

Click "Cancel" if vou do not want to download data.

Figure 3-2 Download Data Wizard, Step 1
Click Next >.

The next step will appear:

248083206-1 Rev 3

3-1



Lighthouse LMS XChange Operating Manual

Note: LMS XChange
has an auto-detect feature
that will find a Lighthouse
HANDHELD or SOLAIR
instrument when it is
connected to the specified
COM port via an RS-232
cable.

3-2

== Data Download Wizard: Step ] X|

Connectyour Lighthouse padicle counter to an unused COR
{serial) port on your FC. Selectthe COM portyou are using
frel o,

Port: ICOM1 j

Selectthe paricle counter's communication address below.
If wou do not know this address. then select the <Auto-Detect>
option. (Auto-detect might take about one minute to locate
wour particle counter.)

Address I(Autu-Deteu:t) j

Flease stop all actions on your paricle caunter such as
sampling and printing before clicking the "Mext" buttan.

< Pren | Mex‘t} Cancel

Figure 3-3 Data Download Wizard Step 2

Use the pulldown list of Ports to select the COM port to which you
have connected the Lighthouse instrument.

Pick a specific communication address from the list of Addresses or
select <Auto-Detect>.

Click the Next > button to continue to the next page of the Wizard.
To begin the download, click the Next > button.

The data download will start. While in progress, the data download will
show the following progress bar. On the right side of the progress bar,
the percentage of the records already downloaded will be displayed.

248083206-1 Rev 3



Downloading Data

=« Data Download Wizard: Step 4 of 4 ril

Downloading data...

] 103

Fleaze do nat use the instrument while downloading zample
reconds.

Figure 3-4 Data download in progress

When LMS XChange has finished downloading the data, the progress
window will show Done.

&5 Data Download Wizard: Step 4 of x|

Downloading data. .

I Ocne

Finished downloading datal

Click the "Close" button to display this data in the table.

= | ggse

Figure 3-5 Data Download complete

Click the Close button to automatically display the data in the Data
Table.

248083206-1 Rev 3 3-3



Lighthouse LMS XChange Operating Manual

= LMS XChange
File Tools Wiew Help

HE obh @ 29@

Instrument ®

Show Instument Info

Download Dats

Location

®

Show Location Numbers
Show Location Names

Usz Instrument's Names
Setup My Locations
Upload Location Names

Particle

=0

<

L

| Differenial
Show Raw Counts
Show Nomalized Counts
Show §ample Time

Show Sample Volume

Norm. Counls

P2

Sample Time seconds

Sample Volume

Environmental

Show Erviranmentals
Temperature ¥
Airvielosity

Diff. Pressure

Instiument Model SOLAIR 1 ~
Instument S erial # 04033001
Dovnloaded Oy 8/20/2004 123321
Particle Date: Differential
Data Duration: £/20/200 13:24:54 to 672072004 16:42.47
Timestamp Location | 03micron | 05 micron | 1.0 micron | 20micron | 6 0mieron | 10.0micron | Sample Time | Sample Yolume | Envionmertal
{Name) | (Counts) | (Counts] | (Counts) | (Counts) | (Counts) | [Counis) i) 3]
/2072004 1555:32 GOWNING 0 0 0 i 0 0 5 (1]
6/20/2004 155537 | GOWNING 0 0 0 i [ 0 5 a1
8/20/2004 1555.43  GOWNING 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 (i}
/2072004 15:55:48 | GOWNING 0 0 0 i 0 0 5 ot
6/20/2004 155553 | GOWNING 0 0 0 i i 0 5 a1
8/20/2004 155553 | GOWNING 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 (i1l
8/20/2004 1556:04 | GOWNING 0 0 0 i i 0 5 ot
|6/20/2004 16:24:20 | LOCO03 0 0 0 i i 0 5 a1
8/20/2004 16:24:25 | LOCOD3 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 (i}
8/20/2004 16:24:30 | LOCOD3 0 0 0 i 0 0 5 (1]
6/20/2004 16:24:36 | LOCO03 0 0 0 i i 0 5 a1
0/2004 16:24:41 | LOCOD3 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 (il
B/20/2004 16:24:46 | LOCOD3 0 0 0 i i 0 5 (i1
Lacoo3 0 0 0 i i 0 5 a1
Locoo3 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 (il
Locoo3 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 a1
PACKAGN 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 (i1}
PACKAGH 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 (]
PACKAGH 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 a1
PACKAGN 0 0 0 i 0 0 5 (i}
PACKAGH 0 0 0 i i 0 5 ot
PACKAGH 0 0 0 i [ 0 5 a1
PACKAGN 0 0 0 i 0 0 5 (i}
PACKAGH 0 0 0 i 0 0 5 (1]
PACKAGH 0 0 0 i [ 0 5 a1
PACKAGN 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 (i1}
PACKAGH 0 0 0 i 0 0 5 (1]
PACKAGH 1 0 0 i [ 0 5 a1
8/20/2004 16:42.47  PACKAGN 0 0 0 i 0 0 5 il
Average| BB023 GEE 7.2 68 54 G 50 ]
Masimum 30599 16 439 4 56 14 5 a1
Minimum 0 0 0 0 5 (il
Standard Devistion| 101424 11337 143.8 128 11 32 00 00 =

Figure 3-6 Downloaded data displayed on Data Table

Trouble
shooting

If the download is not successful or if the connection between the
instrument and the computer was interrupted during the download,

LMS XChange may display one of the following windows.

Instrument

Not Found

If LMS XChange could not locate the instrument, the Data Download
Wizard will display the following information.

3-4

248083206-1 Rev 3



248083206-1 Rev 3

Downloading Data

&4 Data Download Wizard: Step'-f%- . X]

Connecting to instrurnent...

]

Instrument not found!

Trouble shooting tips:

- Check thatthe wire connecting your PC to your instrument is
securely fastened.

- Check that the instrument is powered ON and is not
collecting or printing data.

- Check thatyou've selected the correct COM port on step 2.

Click the "Frev" button and then the "Next" button to retry
connecting to your instrument.

< Prew [nlEnct > | Cancel !

Figure 3-7 Instrument Not found
Follow the troubleshooting tips listed on the window.

Click the < Prev button and then the Next > button to retry connecting to
your instrument.

No Data to Download

If the instrument does not contain any data, the following window will
appear when LMS XChange attempts to download data from the
instrument.

= Data Download Wizard: Step - : x|

Downloading data...

r ]

Instrurnent has not recorded any data.

There is no data to download.

TeE | ........... Q |DSE

Figure 3-8 No data found

3-5



Lighthouse LMS XChange Operating Manual

Click Close to close the Data Download Wizard. Collect data with the
instrument before attempting to download data from it again.

Connection Lost

If the connection to the instrument is lost while the download is in
progress, LMS XChange will display the following window,

x|

& Instrument communicatons has been lost!
Flease reconnect the instrument to your PC and fry again.

Figure 3-9 Connection Lost
Click OK to acknowledge the message.

LMS XChange will return to the second step in the Data Download
Wizard. Reconnect the instrument to the computer and try downloading
data again by clicking the Next > button.

248083206-1 Rev 3



Data Display

This chapter describes displaying data in the Data Table.

Data Table After a data download has finished, the Data Table updates and
displays the downloaded data.

== LMS XChange.

File Tools  Wew Help
H&E & 22D
Instrument Modek SOLAIR 11 -~
MsbumEi 3] | instiumen Seial #: 040833001
Downloaded On: 8/20/2004 18:33:21
Show Instument Info Pattcle Date: Diferential
Data Duration: 8/20/2004 13,2454 to 8/20/2004 16:42.47
Timestamp Location | 03micron 05 micion | 1.0 micron 3 0micron | 5.0micron | 10.0micron | Sample Time  Sample Yolume | Erwionmental
_ Mamel | (Courts) | (Counts) | (Cownts) | [Cownts) | (Counts) | (Ceunts) 2] 3
Location () |2/20/2004158532 GOWNING 0 0 0 [} i [ 5 01
8/20/2004 15:55.37  GOWNING a a a 0 0 ) ] o1
Frenlelaiinies 8/20/2004 15:55:43 GOWNING [ [ [ i i ] 5 01
Sien ledliznltars £/20/2004 155548 GOWNING 0 0 0 0 0 ] 5 [}
Use Instrument's Names | 8/20/200415:5553  GOWNING a a a 0 0 ) 5 o1
r 1| (872072004 1B:5559 | GOWNING [ [ [ i i 0 5 01
8/20/2004 155604 GOWNING [ 0 0 il i 0 5 01
6/20/2004 16:2420 | LOCO03 0 0 0 0 0 i 5 01
| |B/20/2004 15:24:25 | LOCOO3 [ [ 0 i 0 ] 5 o1
. 6/20/2004 16:24:30  LOCUI3 0 0 0 il i [ 5 01
8/20/2004 16:24:35 | LOCUO3 0 0 0 i 0 0 5 01
= - 20/2004 16:26:41 | LOCOO3 0 [ 0 i i 0 5 01
v 2042004 16:24:45 | LOCUO3 0 [ 0 il i 0 5 01
Show Aaw Counts 8/20/2004 16:2452  LOCO0O3 a a a ] 0 o 5 o1
S A B 8/20/2004 16:2657 | LOCIO3 0 [ 0 i i 0 5 01
e | 8/20/2004 16.25.03 LOCO03 0 [ 0 il i 0 5 01
T — - 6/20/2004 16:41:42 PACKAGH i i i i i i 5 (]
. B/20/2004 16:41:48 | PACKAGN 0 0 [ i i 0 5 01
W Govils | PR v 8/20/2004 16:41:53 | PACKAGN 0 0 0 il i 0 5 01
SampleTine | ssconds v | 8/20/2004 16:41:58  PACKAGN i 0 i 1 i [0 5 01
il 8/20/2004 16:4204  PACKAGN [ [ 0 i i 0 5 01
Sample olume | oy feet B/20/2004 16:4203  PACKAGN 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 01
- _ B/20/2004 16:4215  PACKAGN 0 0 0 0 0 i 5 01
| B/20/2004 16.4220 | PACKAGN [ [ 0 i i 0 5 01
Environmental B8/20/2004 16:42:25  PACKAGN a a a ] 0 ) B o1
B/20/2004 16:42:31  PACKAGN a a a 0 0 o 5 o1
SiEn e 8/20/2004 164238 PACKAGN 0 0 0 0 0 [ 5 01
Tempersture [ Faprenheit B/20/2004 16:42:42  PACKAGN 1 i i 0 0 i) 5 01
Aot — = 8/20/2004 16:4247  PACKAGN 0 ] ] i i ] 5 [}
i ft/min Average| 55029 149 712 €3 54 1E 50 a1
Diff. Pressure. '”HZEI“ v | Mawimum 30539 3416 439 43 56 14 B o1
Minimum 0 0 0 i i ] 5 01
Standard Deviation 101424 11337 1438 128 111 32 00 00 =
Figure 4-1 Data Table, displaying data
. .
Note: Data previously A Data Table displays as many records as are downloaded from a

displayed s discarded after 1 johthouse SOLAIR or HANDHELD.

the next data download is

successfl By default LMS XChange displays information about the instrument

and the date and time, channel sizes, etc. of the data that was
downloaded.

248083206-1 Rev 3 4-1



Lighthouse LMS XChange Operating Manual

4-2

To display more information on the window, hide the Configuration
Bar by clicking on the Show/Hide Configuration toolbar button:

Figure 4-2 Show/hide Configuration Bar toolbar button

By default the Configuration Bar is displayed. When the Configuration
Bar is hidden, the LMS XChange window appears as follows:

=t LMS XChange [9](=1[23]
e Took Yew Help
HE oah @M 2929
Instrument Model: SOLAIR 11 ~
Instrument Serial #: 040833001
Dawrloaded Or: 8/20/2004 16:42:38
Particle Data: Differential
Data Duration: 8/20/2004 13:24:54 to 8/20/2004 16:42.47
Timestamp Location | 0.3micron | O.5micron | 1.0mcron | 30micron | 8.0 micion | 10.0 micron | Sample Time | $ample VYolume | Envionmental
(Name) | (Courts) | [Counts) | (Counts) | (Counts) | (Counis] | (Courts) ) (i3
58/20/200415:48:02  LOCO01 o L) o L) o 1) 5 01
58/20/2004 154807 LOCOO1 o L) o L) o 0 5 01
58/20/2004 154813 LOCO01 o o o o o 0 5 01
5/20/2004 155510 GOWNING o L) o L) o 0 5| 01
8/20/2004 155516 GOWNING o L) o o o 0 5| 01
8/20/2004 15:55:21  GOWNING o 0 o o o 0 5| 01
8/20/2004 15:55:27  GOWNING o o o o o 0 5| 01
8/20/2004 1555:32  GOWNING o 0 o o o 0 5| 01
8/20/2004 1555:37  GOWNING o o o o o 0 5| 01
5/20/2004 155543 GOWNING o 0 o L) o 1] 5 o1
8/20/2004 155548  GOWNING o 0 o 0 o a 5 a1
5/20/2004 155553 GOWNING o L) o L) o o 5 01
5/20/2004 155553 GOWNING o L) o L) o 0 5 01
5/20/2004 1556:04  GOWNING o o o L) o 0 5 01
58/20/2004 16:24:20  LOCOO3 o L) o L) o 0 5 01
8/20/2004 16:24:25  LOCOO3 o L) o L) o 0 5| 01
8/20/2004 16:24:30  LOCOO3 o 0 o o o 0 5| 01
8/20/2004 16:24:36  LOCO03 o 0 o o o 0 5| 01
8/20/2004 16:24:41  LOCO03 o 0 o o o 0 5| 01
8/20/2004 16:24:46  LOCO03 o o o o o 0 5| 01
5/20/2004 16:2452  LOCO03 o 0 o L) o 1] 5 o1
8/20/2004 16:2457  LOCO03 o 0 o 0 o a 5 a1
58/20/2004 16:25:03  LOCO03 o L) o L) o o 5 01
5/20/2004 16:41:42  PACKAGN o L) o L) o 0 5 01
5/20/2004 16:41:48  PACKAGN o o o L) o 0 5 01
58/20/2004 16:41:53  PACKAGN o L) o L) o 0 5 01
8/20/2004 16:41:58  PACKAGN o L) o L) o 0 5| 01
8/20/2004 16:42:04  PACKAGN o 0 o o o 0 5| 01
8/20/2004 16:42:09  PACKAGN o 0 o o o 0 5| 01
8/20/2004 16:4215  PACKAGH o 0 o o o 0 5| 01
8/20/2004 16:42.20 PACKAGH o o o o o 0 5| 01
8/20/2004 16:42.25  PACKAGH o o o o o 0 5| 01
8/20/2004 16:42.31  PACKAGN o 0 o 0 o a 5 a1
8/20/2004 16:42.36 | PACKAGN 1] 0 o L] 1] a 5 il
56/20/2004 16:42:42 | PACKAGN . o o L) o o 5 01
5/20/2004 16:42:47  PACKAGN a 1) a 1) a 0 5| 01
Aerage. 5502.9 6143 81.2, B8 5.4 16 50 01
M airnum 30533 3416 433 43 =) 14 5| 01
Minirnum: o 0 o o o 0 5| 01
Standard Deviation: 10142.4 11337 1492 128 111 32 0.0 00 -

Figure 4-3 Configuration Bar hidden

Click the Show/Hide Configuration Bar toolbar button to redisplay the
Configuration Bar.

Scrolling

Use the scroll bars to scroll through the data when there is more data in
the view than the Data Table can display at one time.

When you scroll down or up through the data, the Data Table’s header
remains fixed. Only the data records scroll.

Statistics

The bottom of the Data Table contains a section of summary statistics.
Summary statistics include the Average, Maximum, Minimum, and

248083206-1 Rev 3



Data Display

Standard Deviation values for each channel or environmental sensor.

Average 953 133 43 2.7 0.0 n.ao

Maximurm 111 17 10

Minimurn \ 7 7 1 0 0 0
Standard Dewviation ) 108 249 2h 25 0.0 na

\ Statistics

Figure 4-4 Data Table Summary Statistics

Configuration Bar

Use the Configuration bar on the left side of the LMS XChange
window to change how data is displayed. The following sections
describe the different formats and units the Data Table uses to display
data.

Instrument

Instrument

Show Instrument Info

Davnload Data l

Figure 4-5 Instrument information

Options in the instrument section of the Configuration Bar allow you to
show or hide instrument information and start downloading data.

Show Instrument Info

After data is downloaded, when "Show Instrument Info" is checked, the
Data Table header displays the instrument’s model number, serial
number, and the date and time data was downloaded as well as the type
of particle data displayed (Differential or Cumulative) and the duration
of the downloaded data.

Instrurnent Model: Handheld 3016

Instrurnent Serial #: 030802013

Downloaded On: 8/26/2003 05:49:44

Farticle Data: Differential

Data Duration: 8/25/2003 19:21:27 to 8/25/2003 19:23:50

Figure 4-6 Show Instrument Info, checked

When not checked, the Data Table header displays only the type of

248083206-1 Rev 3 4-3



Lighthouse LMS XChange Operating Manual

particle data displayed (Differential or Cumulative) and the duration of
the downloaded data.

Farticle Data: Difterential
Diata Duration: 8/25/2003 19:21:27 to 8/25/2003 19:23:50

Figure 4-7 Show Instrument Info, not checked

Download Data

Click the Download Data button in the Instrument section of the
Configuration Bar to start the Data Download Wizard. For details on
downloading data, see the chapter on Downloading Data.

Location

The location section of the Configuration Bar allows you to show or
hide location names and numbers, display the instrument’s name, your
short name or longer description, and set and/or upload location names.

Location

Shaow Location Mumbers FI
Show Location Mames
w

IJze Instrument's Mames

[ Setup My Locations

[ Ilpload Location Mames

Figure 4-8 Location information

Show Location Numbers

When "Show Location Numbers" is checked, the Data Table displays a
Location Numbers column and the location numbers for each data
record. When not checked, the Location Numbers column is not

displayed.

Location

Particle Data: Differential Particle Data; Differential

Data Duration: 8/25/2003 14:04:16 to 8/25/2003 Lgl}llmber Data Duration: B/25,/2003 158:21-27

Figure 4-9 Show Location Numbers, checked and not checked

248083206-1 Rev 3

Timestamp Location 0.3 micra ecked Tirmestamp 0.3 micron
(MHumber) ‘A‘tﬁmu/ o (Counts)
8/25/2003 140415 1 38 Not 8/25/200319.21.27 95
8/26/2003 14:04:22 1 50 Checked 8/25/2003 19:21:40 77
8/25/2003 14:04:28 1 18 8/25/200319:21:53 104
8/25/2003 14:04:34 1 37 B/25/2003 19:22:06 91



Note: When both "Show
Location Numbers" and
"Show Location Names"
are checked, the Data
Table displays both
columns.

248083206-1 Rev 3

Show Location Names

Data Display

When "Show Location Names" is checked, the Data Table displays a
Location Name column and the location name assigned to the location
number for each data record. When not checked, the Location Names

column is not displayed.

Farticle Data: Differential Location |Particle Data: Differential
Data Duration: 8/25/2003 140416 0 8/25/20031  Name Diata Duration; 8/25/2003 19:21:27
Tirmestamp Locatian L/Dr.gm/il:mw/Checked Timestamp (1.3 micron
Mame) ounts) (Counts)

8/25/200314:0416 |Cleanroam 7 38 Not a/26/2003 19:21:27 95
8/25/2003 14:04:22 Cleanroom 7 51 Checked 372572003 19:21:40 77
8/26/200314:04:28 Cleanroom 7 af A/25/200319:21:53 104
nemmnnnaanene o ° o A/25/2003 19:22:06 91

Figure 4-10 Show Location Names, checked and not checked

Location Names can be displayed in three forms - Instrument Names,
Long Names, or Short Names. The user can select which way they
want to display the Location Names using the list below the Show
Location Names check box. This list is shown in the figure below.

Location

Shaow Location Mumbers Fi
Show Location Mames
w

Iz& Instrument's Mames

I1ze Instrument's Mames

[dze My Long Mames
|1z My Short M ames _

Figure 4-11 Location Names Display

Setup My Locations

When initially installed, LMS XChange assigns each location a default
location name like "LOCXXX" where "XXX" is the location’s number.
Up to 200 location names can be maintained and downloaded from
instruments.

To change a location name, click the "Setup My Locations" button. The
following Setup My Locations window appears, displaying a list of all

4-5



Lighthouse LMS XChange Operating Manual

Note: Short Location
Names can only contain
capital letters (A-Z),
integers (0-9) and
underscores.

4-6

location numbers and names.

B Setup My Locations

AR

Number
foo0. [ Locoon [ Location 000

o Locom Location 001

ooz GOWHING  Gowning room 2

nn3 Locon3 Location 003

no4 PaCkaGH  Packaging 1

nns LOCons Location 005

00e LOCO0E Location 006

ooz Locoo? Location 007

nng Locoog Location 008

nns Locons Location 009

010 Locoin Location 010

011 Locon Location 011

0z Locma Location 012

013 Locoms3 Location 013

014 Locod Location 014

015 Locms Location 015

016 LOCOE Location 016

oy Locmy Location 017

018 Locoa Location 018

013 Locma Location 019 w
[ Open Location Mames From... ]
[ Save Location Mames Az... ]

Figure 4-12 Locations window

To update a location name, select the Location Number row and double
click on it, hit the Enter key, or click the "Edit" button. The following
"Location Name" window appears, displaying the location’s current
long and short names.

Location Name

®

Enter a Long Mame and a Short Name.

The Long Mame is the name that will appear for that location in
LMS Change.

The Short Mame iz the name that will sppear for that location
on the instrument if that instrument supports alphanumerical
locations.  The Shart Mame must have the following
properties:

{t zan be only composed of Capital lstters &2, numbers, and
underscore,

4t cannct have any spaces.

-t can only be B characters or sharter.

Each Short Mame must be unique

-The Short Mame at index 000 will not be uploaded ta the
instrument.

Long Mame :
JGowring room 2

Short Mame:
GOWNING

[ o ] [ cawe |

Figure 4-13 Setup Location window

To change the long or short Location Name, edit it and then click OK.
To close the Setup My Location window without changing the current

248083206-1 Rev 3



248083206-1 Rev 3

Data Display
location name, click the Cancel button.

Import Location Names

You can import Location Names by clicking the Open Location Names
From... button on the Setup My Locations window.

Locations Names are stored in a file with the extension .loc. Browse
and select the desired Location Name file and click Open. The list of
Location Names will be imported, overwriting any previously loaded
Location Names. For example, you can select the DefaultLocations.loc
file installed in the My Documents\LMS XChange\Locations folder to
restore all locations back to their initial names.

Save Location Names

You can save your list of Location Names by clicking the Save
Location Names As... button on the Setup My Locations window.

x
MWurmber | Short Marme | Long Mame -
Qoo LOCooo Location 000 b
001 Locom Location 001
ooz LoCooz Location 002
003 LOCoo3 Location 003
004 LOCon4 Location 004
005 LOCo0s Location 005
00E LOCO0R Location 006
oo7 Locoo? Location 007
oog LoCoog Location 008
003 LOCoog Location 009
0o LOCo10 Location 010
o LOCo11 Location 011
oz Loco12 Location 012
mn3 LoCo13 Location 013
o4 LOCo14 Location 014
mns LOCO1S Location 015
016 LOCO16 Location 016
m7 LOCo17 Location 017
s LOCo18 Location 018
mns LoCco19 Location 019 ;l

Open Location Mames From... | Edit... |
| Save Location Mames &z I Cloze |

Figure 4-14 Setup My Locations Window

4-7



Lighthouse LMS XChange Operating Manual

Note: ifthe instrument
has empty location names,
they are substituted with
pre-generated names
following the format,
"LOCH{##H". "###" is the
index number for that
location name.

4-8

The following window displays:

. Save Location Names As

Y'ou can save the location namesz to a file.

|f you hawve a Lighthouze particle counter which zupports
alphanumenc location namesz, you can save the location names
from that instrument. This option iz only available after you have
downloaded actual data zamples from that instrument.

After puzhing the "Mext" button, you can chooze the lacation and
name of the zave file.
Save Mames From:

(%) My Locations
) Instrument [donwloaded) Mames

[ Cancel I I MNets > l

Figure 4-15 Save Location Names window

When the Save Location Names As window appears, you can choose to
either save the instrument’s location names or the ones you have
created in LMS XChange.

If you have a Lighthouse instrument that supports alphanumeric
location names and you have already downloaded data from the
instrument to LMS XChange, you can save the instrument’s Location
Names to a file by selecting Instrument (Downloaded) Names.

As an alternative, select My Locations to save the location names you
have created or edited in LMS XChange to a file.

Click Cancel to abort saving Location Names, or click the Next button
to continue.

If you clicked Next, browse and select the directory to save the file to,
enter your desired file name (extension .loc), and click OK. Click
Cancel to exit this window without saving Location Names.

248083206-1 Rev 3



Data Display

Upload Location Names

Location

Shaow Location Mumbers FI
Show Location Mames
Use Instrurment's M ames A

’ Setup My Locations ]
’ Idpload Location Mames ]

Figure 4-16 Location, Configuration Bar

If your instrument is from Ligthhouse Worldwide Solutions and it
supports alphanumeric location names, you can upload location names
from LMS XChange to your instrument.

To do this, click Upload Location Names on the Location section of the
Configuration Bar, click Upload Location Names tool bar button, or
select Upload Location Names from the Tools Menu.

The Upload Location Name Wizard appears:

e Location Name, Upload Wizard: 5t... B_|

Welcome b the location name upload wizard!

Thiz wizard helps you upload alphanumerical location names
from your computer o your Lighthouse particle counter.

I Mewt » ] [ Cancel l

Figure 4-17 Location Name Upload Wizard

Click Next > to continue or Cancel to cancel the operation.

248083206-1 Rev 3 4-9



Lighthouse LMS XChange Operating Manual

g Location Name Upload Wizard: 5t... {ZI

Caonnect your Lighthouse particle counter to an unuzed COM
[senal] port on your PC. Select the COM port you are using
below.

Port: | com 4 s

Select the particle counter's communication addrezs below,
|F wau da nat know this address, then zelect the
¢auto-Detecty option. [Auto-detect might take about one
rirute to locate your particle counter. )

Address | catoDetects b

Pleaze stop all actions an your particle counter such as
zampling and printing before clicking the "Mext" button.

[ < Prey II Mext = ] [ Cancel l

Figure 4-18 UpLoad Location Name Wizard, continued

Select the COM Port and Address to search for the instrument. Just like
when downloading data from an instrument, you can chose "Auto-
Detect" as the address and LMS XChange will search for the
instrument’s address.

4-10 248083206-1 Rev 3



248083206-1 Rev 3

Data Display

Click Next > to continue, or < Prev to return to the previous step.

o1 Location Name Upload Wizard: 5t... g|

Connecting to instrument. .

|
Connection established
Instrument : SOLAIR N
tad
e Serial # 040833001
f " Addess: 1

# of Locations: 200

Click the "Mest" button to review the lozation names pou are
about to upload to the instrument.

[ < Prev ][ MNext > ] l Cancel ]

Figure 4-19 Upload Location Names Wizard, continued

If LMS XChange finds the instrument, the Wizard will display
information about the instrument, its model, serial number, address and
how many locations it currently has.

Click Next > to continue, or < Prev to return to the previous step.

e Location Name Upload Wizard: 5t... g]

The short names shown in the list below will be uploaded ta
your instrument.  Please click the "ME=T" button to upload
the names ta the instrument.

Murber | Shart Mames s

ool LOCood

0oz GOWwWNING

003 LOCO03

004 LOCO04

005 LOCO05

00& LOCO0E

ooy LOCoa?

0os LOCoog

003 LOCoo9g

oo LOocoia

o LOCo11

mz2 Locmz2

mz LOCO13

o4 LOCO14

5 LOCO 5

e LOCO1&

my LOCO 7

Ok LOCO1 & .

[ < Prev ] I Mext > ] ’ Catcel ]

Figure 4-20 Upload Location Names Wizard, continued

The next Wizard step shows you a list of LMS XChange’s location

4-11



Lighthouse LMS XChange Operating Manual

WARNING: uploaded
Location Names will over
write any Location
Names that currently
exist on the instrument.

4-12

names for your review. They will be uploaded to the instrument if you
chose to continue.

Click Next > to continue, or < Prev to return to the previous step.

Do you want to overwrite names?

2 The current names on the instrurment will be lost and wil be replaced with the new names.
‘-/ Do ol want to continue?

Figure 4-21 Upload Location Names, warning

Uploading location names overwrites any existing location names on
the instrument.

Acknowledge the above warning by clicking Yes to continue or No to
abort the Location Name Upload Wizard. If you click Yes, LMS
XChange will start uploading location names.

e/ Location Name Upload Wizard: 5t... Fgl

Uploading Location Mames. ..

I 75/200

Pleaze do nat uze the instrument while uploading location
names.

Wwarning: Cancelling this operation will leave the list of names
on the instrument partially updated.

Figure 4-22 Location Name Upload, in progress

LMS XChange displays the progress of the location name upload on
the above window. When the upload is complete, the window will

change to say that it has finished the upload. Click "Close" to exit the
Wizard.

248083206-1 Rev 3



Data Display

Note: ifthe instrument is
disconnected while
location names are being
uploaded, a warning
message will display.

e Location Name Upload Wizard: 5t... g]

Uplaading Location Mames. ..

I 2007200

Finizhed uploading the location namesz to the instrument!

Click "Close’ to continue and check the instument's
Location list for the uploaded names.

Figure 4-23 Upload Location Names Completed

Particle

The Particle section of the Configuration Bar allows you to display
additional data in the Data Table and/or change the units the data is

displayed in.
Particle
Differential v/
Show B aw Counts
Show Maormalized Counts FI
Show Sample Time
Show Sample Yolume

Marm. Counts

Sample Time seconds

Figure 4-24 Particle section, Configuration Bar
Differential/Cumulative
The Differential/Cumulative pulldown list allows you to display the

data in the Data Table as either Differential (default) or Cumulative
data. To change from Differential to Cumulative, or visa versa, select

248083206-1 Rev 3 4-13



Lighthouse LMS XChange Operating Manual

Differential or Cumulative from the list. The Data Table and its header
update appropriately if particle data is displayed.

Instrument Model: Handheld 3016
Instrurnent Serial #: 030802013
Downloaded On: 8/25/200315:19:12
Farticle Data: Differential
Dita Duration: /2542003 14:04:16 to 8/25/2003 14:07:13
Timestamp Location 0.3 micron | 0.5micron | 0.7 micron | 1.0micron | 20micron | 5.0 micron |
(Nurnber) (Courits) (Counts) (Counts) (Counts) (Counts) (Counts)
8/26/200314:04:16 1 38 5 1 1 0 0
8/25/200314:04:22 1 50 2 3 1 0 0
8/26/200314:04:28 1 38 B 2 2 0 0
8/25/200314:04:34 1 37 5 2 0 0 0
8/26/2003 14:04:40 1 41 8 2 1 0 0
8/26/2003 14:04:46 1 50 5 1 1 0 0
) ) / Cumulative Data
Differential Data \
Instrument Model: Handheld 3016
Instrurnent Serial # 030802013
Downloaded On: 8/25/2003 15:18:12
Particle Data: Curmulative
Data Duration: 8/25/2003 14:04:16 10 8/25/2003 14:07:13
Timestamp Location 03 micron | 05micron | 0.7 micron | 1.0 micron | 2.0micron | 5.0 micron
‘ (MNutmber) (Counts) [Counts) (Counts) [Counts) (Counts) (Counts)
8/25/2003 14:04:16 1 45 2 ¥ 0 0
8/25/2003 14:04:22 1 56 4 1 0 0
8/25/2003 14:04:28 1 48 10 4 2 0 0
8/25/2003 14:04:34 1 44 2 0 0 0
8/25/2003 14:04:40 1 52 11 3 ] 0 0
8/25/2003 14:04:46 1 57 7 2 1 0 0
8/25/2003 14:04:52 1 52 9 3 1 0 0

Figure 4-25 Data Table display, Differential or Cumulative

Show Raw Counts

To display data as raw counts, check the Show Raw Counts check box.
The Data Table updates and displays a column containing the raw count
data for each particle channel size.

Farticle Data: Differential
Data Duration: 8/25/2003 19:21:27 to 8/25/2003 19:23:50
Timestamp 0.3 micron | 0.5 micran | 0.7 micron | 1.0 micron | 2.0 micron
(Counts) (Counts) (Counts) (Counts) (Counts)

8/25/200319:21:27 35 14 4 9 0
8/25/2003 19:21:40 7 16 b 2 0
8/25/2003 19:21:53 104 13 2 1] 1]
8/25/2003 19:22:06 M 10 10 4 1]
8/25/200319:22:19 108 14 1 2 i}

Figure 4-26 Show Raw Counts

4-14 248083206-1 Rev 3



Data Display

Show Normalized Counts

Note: When both Raw To display normalized data, check the Show Normalized Counts check
Counts and Normalized box. The Data Table updates and displays a column containing the

Counts are checked, the . . .
Data Table displays (from normalized data for each particle channels size.

left to right) first raw C‘_’“”t Farticle Data: Differential

columns for each particle Data Duration: 8/25/2003 19:21:27 to 8/25/2003 19:23:50

channel size and then - : . . ; ;

normalized data columns. Timestamp 0.3 micron | D5 micron | 0.7 micron | 1.0micron | 2.0 micron

(p/m"3) (p/m"3) (p/m”3) (p/m”3) (pfm”3)

B/25/2003 19:21:27 1677447 247203 70R2 4 16891 6 0.0
872572003 19:21:40 13h961 5 282017 BB28.7 KT 0.0
B/en/2003 19:21:63 183636.3 229545 KIS 0.0 0.0
B/enj200319:22:06 160681.7 17667.3 17667.3 7062.9 0.0
B/25/2003 19:22:149 1924649 247203 17657 35315 0.0

Figure 4-27 Show Normalized Counts

Show Sample Time

To show each data record’s Sample Time, check Show Sample Time.
The Data Table updates and displays a Sample Time column.

Sample Time

(s}

oo

Figure 4-28 Show Sample Time

Show Sample Volume

To show Sample Volume data for each data record, check Show Sample
Volume. The Data Table updates and displays a Sample Volume
column.

Sample Yolume|

L

0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2

Figure 4-29 Show Sample Volume

248083206-1 Rev 3 4-15



Lighthouse LMS XChange Operating Manual

4-16

Norm. Counts (Units of measure)

To change the unit of measure for normalized counts in the Data Table,
first check the Show Normalized Counts check box to display the
normalized particle data and then select "p/m”3" or "p/ft"3" from the
"Norm. Counts" pull down list. The Data Table updates and displays
the normalized counts in the selected unit of measure.

“Timestamp 0.3 micran | 0.5 micron
(p/m"3) {p/m™3)
8/25/200319:21:27, 1677447 247203
8/25/200313:21: 1359615 282517

8/25/200318:2)/ 1836363 228tk Timestamp 0.3 micron | 05 micran l
, 5 F o ~
8/26/200319:22:06 160681.7 176 (p/f°3) (p/f°3)

B/25/2005719:21:40 38500 B00.0

p/m3 525/2003 19:21:53 5200.0 Bb0.0
8/25/2003 19:22:06 4550.0 5000

p/ft3 B/25/2003 19:22:19 5450.0 000

Figure 4-30 Normalized Counts (Units of Measure)

Sample Time (units of measure)

To change the unit of measure for sample time data in the Data Table,
first check the Show Sample Time check box to display Sample Time
data and then select "seconds", "minutes" or "hours" from the "Sample
Time" pull down list. The Data Table updates and displays the Sample

Time data in the selected unit of measure.

Seconds (s) Minutes (m) Hours (h)
sample Time Sample Time |Sample Time|
© () o
5 0.083 1 0001
5 0.083 0.0071
5 0.083 0.0071
: 0.083 0.0071

Figure 4-31 Sample Time (units of measure)
Sample Volume (units of measure)

To change the unit of measure for sample volume data in the Data
Table, first check the "Show Sample Volume" check box to display
Sample Volume data and then select "cubic feet", "cubic meters" or
"liters" from the "Sample Volume" pull down list. The Data Table

248083206-1 Rev 3



Data Display

updates and displays the Sample Volume data in the selected unit of
measure.

Cubic Feet (ft"3)

Sample Yalume|
(f"3)

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

Cubic Meters (m”"3)

4

Sample Wolume |
(m”3)
i 0.000
i 0.000
i 0.000
i 0.000
i 0.000
i 0.000

Liters (L)

L

Sample Yolume |

Figure 4-32 Sample Volume (units of measure)

IAQ Instrument Data

0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2

After downloading data from an IAQ instrument, two new checkboxes
will appear in the Particle section. They are Show Mass Concentrations
and Show PM and TPM Values.

== Ms %Change

File Tools Wiew Help

EIEL =L EIE RS

»

Instrument

Show Instrument Info I~

Download Data

Instrument Model HH 3016 140

Instrument S erial H:

070244001

Downloaded On: 3/1/2007 15:16:41

Particle D ata: Differential

Particle Density: 2.500 g/l

Location

Show Location Numbers
Show Location Names

KN Ial ..

IUse Instrument's Mames

Setup My Locations

Upload Location Mames

D ata Duration: 34142007 08:56:11 to 3/1/2007 15:18:32

»

Particle

Show Raw Counts
Shouw Megmalized Coynt

Show Mazs Concentrations
Show PM and TPM Values
Show 5ample Time

Show Sample Yolume

a”@aal

Timestamp ‘ Location | 0.3 micron | 0.5 micran | 1.0 micron | 25 micron | 5.0 micron | 10.0 micron | 0.3 micron | 0.5 micron | 1.0 micron | 2.5 micr
[Mame] [Counts] [Counts] [Counts] [Counts] [Coounts) [Coounts) [ug/m™3] | [ug/m™3] | [ug/m™3] | [ugim”

3/1/2007 08:56:11 | LOCOO1 5 3 318 1.93 1.6 :
34/2007 09:02:44  LOCOOT 14021 172 109 Ell 5 5 243 1.37 1.62 ¢
3/1/2007 15:15:25 | LOCOO1 16588 814 a0 7 ] 1] 2.94 095 045 )
34/2007 151545  LOCOOT 16920 =115 39 10 0 1 3.00 1.0 0.58 B
3/1/2007 15:16:51 | LOCOO1 17225 923 ] 1 4 1] 306 1.08 056 )
3A/2007 151711 LOCOO1 17640 943 40 8 1 1] 313 1.10 0.59 B
3/1/2007 15:18:32 | LOCOO1 16442 810 46 [ 3 5 2.92 095 068 [
Average 166531 10254 E0E 129 26 21 296 1.20 0.90 B

aximum 17778 1650 122 A 5 5 318 1.93 1.6 .

Hiimum 14021 210 30 E 0 1] 243 0.95 0.45 [

Standard Deviation 1265.8 3.5 38.0 8.8 2.2 25 0.22 035 056 -

Naom. Counts Ip,.'n"g - l
Sample Time Isecnnds - I
L

248083206-1 Rev 3

New Checkboxes

Figure 4-33 New Checkboxes Main Screen

Show Mass Concentrations

To display mass concentrations, check the Show Mass Concentrations

check box. The Data Table will update and display columns containing
mass concentrations for each particle channel size. This data will
always display in Differential mode, even when the drop down menu

4-17



Lighthouse LMS XChange Operating Manual

Note: HANDHELD
instruments can record
temperature and relative
humidity data. SOLAIR
instruments can record
temperature, relative
humidity, air velocity and
differential pressure data.
To record environmental
data, the appropriate
probe(s) must be attached
and analog channels
enabled on the instrument.

4-18

box is set to Cumulative. Data units are always displayed in
micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m”3).

Show PM and TPM Values

To display Particulate Matter (PM) and Total Particulate Matter (TPM),
choose the Show PM and TPM Values check box. The Data Table will
update and display PM columns for each particle channel size, except
the first. A TPM column is displayed after the last PM column. The
data displayed is unaffected by the Differential/Cumulative drop down
menu box. Data units are always displayed in micrograms per cubic
meter (ug/m”3).

Environmental
The Environmental section of the Configuration Bar allows you to

display additional environmental data in the Data Table and/or change
the associated units of measure.

Environmental

Show Environmentals
Temperature Fahrerheit s
Air Welocity FA iy v
Diff. Pressure "H20 W

Figure 4-34 Environmental information

Show Environmentals

To show environmental data, select the "Show Environmentals" check
box. The Data Table updates and displays the available environmental
data..

Temperature | Relative Humidity
F (%)
80.0 432
80.0 44.0
80.0 438
80.0 437
745 43 4
80.0 440

Figure 4-35 Show Environmentals (HANDHELD instrument)

248083206-1 Rev 3



Note: soLAIR
instruments can record air
velocity and differential
data if the appropriate
probes are attached and
enabled. HANDHELD
instruments cannot record
air velocity or differential
data.

Note: Bad Laser’s color
takes priority over bad
flow’s color. If data is under
both bad laser and bad
flow conditions, the data
will be colored purple (bad
laser) on the Data Table.

248083206-1 Rev 3

Data Display

Temperature (units of measure)

To change the unit of measure for temperature data, first check the
"Show Environmentals" check box to display environmental data and
then select "Fahrenheit", "Celsius" or "Kelvin" from the "Temperature"
pull down list. The Data Table updates and displays the temperature
data in the selected unit of measure.

Fahrenheit (F) Celsius (C) Kelvin (K)
i Temperature|F Temperature|| Temperature
(] i< (k3
1 a0.0 26.7 289.8
) an.n 26.7 289.8
) a0n.n 26.7 299.8
| onn ok 7 299.8

Figure 4-36 Temperature (units of measure)

Air Velocity (units of measure)

To change the unit of measure for air velocity data, first check the
"Show Environmentals" check box to display environmental data and
then select "ft/min" or "m/sec" from the "Air Velocity" pull down list.
The Data Table updates and displays the air velocity data in the selected
unit of measure.

Diff. Pressure (units of measure)

To change the unit of measure for differential pressure data, first check
the "Show Environmentals" check box to display environmental data
and then select a unit of measure from the "Diff. Pressure" pull down
list. The Data Table updates and displays the differential data in the
appropriate unit of measure.

Data Status

When data is recorded on the instrument under compromised
conditions, such as insufficient flow or laser voltage, it is displayed on
the Data Table in a different color so that you can easily identify it.

Data Status colors are as follows in order of priority:

1) Instrument malfunction (purple)
2) Bad laser (purple)

3) Bad flow (blue)



Lighthouse LMS XChange Operating Manual

4-20

Data Status

Summary, Data
Status

4) Overflow (orange) - Overflow occurs when particle counts

on the instrument exceed its maximum count.

For Example:

Tirme Starmp 0.3 micron |06 micron | Sample Time | Temperature
iCounts) | (Counts) i) iF)

70642003 14:01:24 1555 800 5 752
400 5 752

G600 5 756

400 5 52

74642003 14:01: 15565 800 5 752
7/6/2003 14:01:54 800 400 5 756
7/6/2003 14:02:00 1555 800 L 756

Figure 4-37 Data Table Showing Data Status

If any compromised data is displayed during a given time range, the
summary section of the Data table also reflects the compromised data.

Averagel 11997 143964.7
kaximurn 1555 186600.0
kinimurm 800 96000.0
T—Standard Dewviafion —=388.4 46613.3
Instrurnent ksl } Yes Yes
Flow Status Bad Bad

Laser Status

[nstrurnent Owe low

Bad Bad

611.8
800
400

205.8

Yes
Bad
Bad

73411.8
96000.0
48000.0
24695.8
Yes
Bad
Bad

755 50
76.1 5
702 5
04 0.0
M Yes
M, Bad
P, WS
M4, QP

Figure 4-38 Data Table Summary section

To see details about the data’s status, place your cursor over any cell in
the Data Table or its summary section that contains compromised data.
The data’s status’ appears in a tooltip.

800 96000.0 400| 48000.0
1555 186600.0 800 96000.0
800 Oy ctrument malfunctioned.
1655| | Bad lagervaltage.

gon| rBadflow rate.

1585 blnstrument data overlowsd.

ann qrRnnnn

Figure 4-39 Data Status tool tip

Ann

Data Status tooltip messages include:

- Instrument malfunctioned.

- Bad laser voltage.

AR000 N

B s RS IS It I Y )

248083206-1 Rev 3



Data Display

- Bad flow rate.

- Instrument data overflowed.

I I inti n Print the displayed Data Table by clicking on the Print button on the
toolbar.

&

On the default print window select a printer and click OK to print the
Data Table.

Saving Data Data from LMS XChange can be saved to several different file types:
HTML (*.html,*.htm), Microsoft Excel™ (*.xls) or Comma Separated
Value (*.csv) files.

1. Download data and view the Data Table.

2. Click the Save As button,
=]

This action brings up the following dialog box:

Saveds 21|
Save jn: Ia Doc j & Ic_nf( '

File name; I j Save
[

I Saveastype  [Excel File (k) Cancel

It

Figure 4-40 Save Data Table

3. Use the navigation tools at the top of the dialog box to select a
directory into which to save the file.

4. Enter a name in the “File Name” field.

248083206-1 Rev 3 4-21



Lighthouse LMS XChange Operating Manual

5. Select which file type to save it as: *.xls, *.html or *.csv.
6. Click on Save to save.

Once saved to a Microsoft Excel or comma separated value format, the
data can be manipulated and formatted using the standard Microsoft
Excel functions.

Please refer to the Microsoft Excel manual for further information.

4-22 248083206-1 Rev 3



h)

Overview

Procedure

248083206-1 Rev 3

[AQ Instrument Setup

This chapter describes the IAQ Instrument Setup wizard.

Attach the Communications cable to the TAQ instrument Data port.
Start the XChange program and, from the Main menu, choose Tools,
Setup IAQ Instrument. Turn the instrument ON.

| Tools I

23 Download Data...
setup IAQ Instrument...
|.|T:"| setup My Locations. ..

+]] Upload Locations...

Figure 5-1 Tools Drop Down Menu

1. At the next screen, click Next to continue or Cancel to cancel.

& IAQ Setup Wizard: Step 1 of 5 x|

YWwelcome to the 140 instrument setup wizard!

Thiz wizard lets you view and reconfigure your instrument's
|&L0) related zettingz. These zettings affect how the AL
ingtrument calculates its mass concentration data.

Click "Mext" to continue with thiz wizard.

Click "Cancel" if you do not want ko view pour [A0
inztrument's gettings.

Mext > Cancel

Figure 5-2 1AQ Setup Step 1



Lighthouse LMS XChange Operating Manual

2. At the next screen, verify that the COM port shown in the Drop
down is correct and change it if needed. If a USB-RS232 converter
will be used, make sure it is connected and the driver installed
before attempting to use it to connect to the instrument. Choose its
COM port (usually higher COM numbers such as 5 or 6). The
illustration in Figure 5-3 shows the Default COM 1.

g IAQ Setup Wizard: Step 2 of 5 x|

Conhnect your Lighthouse |AG instrument to an unuzed COM
[zenal] port on your PC. Select the COM port pou are using
belom.

Pt : IEDM i ﬂ

Select the instrument's communication addrezz below. [f you
do not know thiz addreszs, then select the cAuto-Detect:
option. [Auto-detect might take about ohe minute to locate
waur ingtrurment. |

Address |<.-’-'«utu:u-D etecty j

Pleaze stop all actions on your instrument such az zampling
and printing before clicking the "Mext' buttan.

< Prew | Mext > I Cancel

Figure 5-3 1AQ Setup Step 2

3. Make sure the instrument is ON and click Next to continue or
Cancel to cancel.

& 1A Setup Wizard: Step 3 of 5 |

Connecting to inztrument. .

I_ Address 29

< Prew | fegt = | Cancel I

Figure 5-4 1AQ Setup Step 3

5-2 248083206-1 Rev 3



248083206-1 Rev 3

IAQ Instrument Setup

4. Allow the program to search for the instrument. If the software
cannot find the instrument, make sure the correct port is chosen, the
cable is solidly attached at both ends and the instrument is turned
ON. If it continues to fail, contact Lighthouse Technical Support
for assistance.

& IAQ Setup Wizard: Step 3 of 5 x|

Connecting to instrument. .

Connection establizhed!

1 Instrurnent : HH 30 E 140
L Serial # 070244001
: Address 1

Click the "Mest" buttan to view the instument's A0 zettings.

< Prev I Mext » Cancel

Figure 5-5 IAQ Setup Step 3 Success

5. When the instrument has been found, the software will display the
instrument type, serial number and address (typically 1). Click
Next to continue and display the IAQ settings or Cancel to cancel.

&5 IAQ Setup Wizard: Step 4 of 5 x|

The ingtiument azzumes that all particles have the following
denziby:

|2_5|:||:| aramz & milliliter

[~ Change the particle denzity ta the walue below:

|2_5|j|:| aramz & milliliter

o |

Figure 5-6 1AQ Setup Step 4

5-3



Lighthouse LMS XChange Operating Manual

6. To change the particle density value, click Change the particle
density to the value below:

B 1AQ Setup Wizard: Step 4 of 5

The instrument aszumes that all particles have the folloving

denzity:

2.500

gramz / milliiker

[+ Change the particle density to the value below:

Click the "Mext" button to upload the new denzity walue.

2.500

gramz / milliiker

< Prew | Mest > Cancel

Figure 5-7 Particle Density Change Screen

7. The default value used by the IAQ Handheld for the particle density
is the same as carbon, 2.500 grams per milliliter. Values allowed

are from 0.001 to 9.999, illustrated in Figure 5-8.

g IAQ Setup Wizard: Step 4 of 5

The instrument aszumes that all particles have the following

denzity:

|2_5|J|:| aramz ¢ milliliter

v Change the particle density ta the value below:

|E|_E||:|1| gramsz / milliiter

Click the "Mexst' button to upload the new density value.

i I1AQ Setup Wizard: Step 4 of 5

The inztrument azsumes that all particles: have the following

denzity:

|2_5|:||:| gramz / milliliter

[ Change the particle density to the value below:

IE'EEE‘ grars / milliiter

Click the “Mext" button to upload the new denzity value,

< Prey Mext >

Cancel

< Prew Mext »

Cancel

Figure 5-8 Minimum and Maximum Values

8. Click < Prev to go back, Next > to continue or Cancel to cancel the

operation.

248083206-1 Rev 3



IAQ Instrument Setup

9. When the desired value is entered, click the Next button to write
this value to the IAQ and proceed to Step 5 (Figure 5-9).

& IAQ Setup Wizard: Step 5 of 5 x|

Wrting configuration inta the instrument. ..

The new denzity value haz been successfully witten to the
instrarment.

[F pou have already downloaded data from this instrument,
then you'll need to download the data again for this new
denszity value to be applied to the instrument's mass
concentrations.

< Prew | Cloze

Figure 5-9 Configuration Change Confirmation Screen

10. Click Close to close the window and return to the program Main
screen.

11. See “IAQ Instrument Data” on page 4-17. and review [AQ data
view options.

248083206-1 Rev 3 5-5



Lighthouse LMS XChange Operating Manual

5-6 248083206-1 Rev 3



Index

A

About Box 2-7

About LMS XChange 2-6
Acrobat Reader 2-1

After 4-1

Air velocity 4-19
Audience of manual 1-1i
Auto-Detect Sensor 3-2
Average 1-2, 4-2

B

Basic Concepts 1-1
Basic User Interface 2-3

C

Cannot find the instrument 5-3
Click, definition 2-7
COM Port 3-2
COM port 5-2
Comma Separated Value 1-2
Commands
buttons 2-6
description of 2-6
Configuration Bar 2-3, 2-5, 2-6, 4-2, 4-3
Instrument 4-3
Particle 4-13
Show/Hide 4-2
Cumulative data 4-13
Cursor, definition 2-7

D

Data 4-1
Download 2-6
Data Display 4-1

248083206-1 Rev 3

Data Table 4-1
Differential or Cumulative 4-13
Show Mass Concentrations 4-17
Show normalized counts 4-15
Show PM and TPM Values 4-17
Show raw counts 4-14
Data Download 3-1, 3-2
Progress bar 3-2
Data Status
Colors 4-19
Data Table 1-2, 2-3, 2-4, 4-1
Print 4-21
Save As 4-21
Scrolling 4-2
Statistics 4-2
Data Type 1-2
Default particle density 5-4
Definitions 1-1
Desktop Icon 2-1
Differential data 4-13
Differential pressure 4-19
Displaying data 4-1
Download Data 2-6
Download data 4-4
Wizard 3-1
Downloaded Data 1-1
Downloading data 3-1
Connection lost 3-6
Instrument not found 3-4
No data to download 3-5
Trouble shooting 3-4
Drag, definition 2-8

E

Environmental Data 4-18
Environmentals
Show 4-18



Lighthouse LMS XChange Operating Manual

F

Features 1-1

G

Getting started 2-1
Glossary 1-1

H

HANDHELD 3-2
Help 2-6

Help, additional 1-iii
HTML 1-2

IAQ Instrument Set Up wizard 5-1
TAQ Settings

Default particle density 5-4
IAQ settings 5-3
Installation 2-1
Instrument 1-1
Instrument Download 1-2
Instrument Not Found 3-4

L

Lighthouse
HANDHELD particle counter 3-2
SOLAIR particle counter 3-2
LMS XChange
About window 2-6
Configuration Bar 2-5
Environmental data options 4-18
Main Menu 2-3
Menu 2-3
Toolbar 2-5
Location 1-1, 4-4
Setup 1-2, 4-5
Show location names 4-5
Show location numbers 4-4
Location names 4-5

Locations
Setup 2-6
Upload 4-9

Main window 2-2

Manual 2-6

Manual, about 1-i

Maximum 1-2, 4-2

Menu 2-3

Microsoft Excel 1-2

Microsoft Windows, about 2-8
Minimum 1-2, 4-2

Mouse, about 2-7

N

New Features and Changes 1-2
Normalized counts 4-15, 4-16
Numbers 4-4

(0

Overview 5-1

P

Particle density 5-4
Particulate Matter (PM) 4-18
Print 2-6, 4-21

Printing 4-21

Progress bar 3-2

R

Raw counts 4-14
Regional Settings

date 1-1

decimal numbers 1-1

248083206-1 Rev 3



S

Sample Time 4-15
Sample time 4-16
Sample volume 4-15, 4-16
Save as 2-6, 4-21

CSV 4-21

HTML 4-21

XLS 4-21
Saving data 4-21
Setup

Locations 2-6
Show environmentals 4-18
Show instrument info 4-3
Show location numbers 4-4
Show Mass Concentrations 4-17
Show normalized counts 4-15
Show PM and TPM Values 4-17
Show raw counts 4-14
Show sample time 4-15
Show sample volume 4-15
Show/Hide Configuration Bar 4-2
Shutdown 2-2
SOLAIR 3-2
Standard Deviation 1-2, 4-3
Startup 2-1
Summary statistics 1-2, 4-2

T

Temperature 4-19
Toolbar 2-3, 2-5, 2-6
Total Particulate Matter (TPM) 4-18
Troubleshooting
Cannot find the instrument 5-3

U

Units of measure
Air velocity 4-19
Differential pressure 4-19
Normalized counts 4-16
Sample time 4-16
Sample volume 4-16
Temperature 4-19

248083206-1 Rev 3

Index

Upload locations 4-9
USB-RS232 converter 5-2

W

Web Link 2-6
Windows

about 2-8

main 2-2

regional settings 1-1
Wizard

Download data 3-1



Lighthouse LMS XChange Operating Manual

-4 248083206-1 Rev 3






WORLDWIDE SOLUTIONS

% LIGHTHOUSE

Toll Free 866-507-9200
Tech Support 800-945-5905

www.golighthouse.com
techsupport@golighthouse.com




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [4000 4000]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


